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ORDER 
 

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India(earlier known as Institute of 

Cost & Works Accountants of India) is a creation of an Act of Parliament, 

namely, Cost and Works Accountants Act,1959(hereinafter referred to as ‘the 

Act of 1959’). This Institute was constituted to regulate the profession of Cost 

and Works Accountants in India. No person is entitled to practice the 

profession of Cost and Works Accountant unless he/she is a member of the 

Institute of Cost Accountants of India (‘the Institute’ in short) and holds a 

Certificate of Practice issued by the Institute. .For the management of the 

affairs of the Institute a Council is constituted as provided under Section 9 of 

the Act of 1959 and the same comprises of elected members of the Institute 

and some members nominated by the Central Government. The Council can 

constitute Regional Councils also for advising and assisting it on matters 

concerning its functions. Duration of the Regional Council is four years. The 

Council has to maintain a Fund the source of which primarily is from the 

moneys contributed by the members of the Institute. The Funds of the 

Regional Councils come from the grant-in-aid given to it by the Council and 

also from its own resources. 



This case centres around the controversy regarding passing of a 

resolution by the office bearers of the Regional Council of North India known 

as Northern India Regional Council (NIRC) in its meeting held on 18th 

November, 2007 whereby the Regional Council members were authorised to 

draw a fixed amount every month from the funds of the NIRC towards 

travelling/telephone expenses etc. spent while discharging duties of the NIRC 

without submission of any proof regarding those expenses. The Chairman 

was authorised to receive fixed amount of Rs. 5,000/- p.m. while other 

members were to receive Rs. 4,000/- p.m.The appellant, a cost and works 

accountant by profession, was Joint Secretary of the NIRC during its four year 

duration from 2007 to 20011 and during the same period respondent no.2 Shri 

Sanjay Gupta, also a practicing cost and works accountant, was Joint Vice 

Chairman of NIRC. Shri B. L. Jain was the Chairman, Shri Rajeev Mehrotra 

was the Vice Chairman, Shri Rakesh Bhalla was the Secretary and treasurer. 

Shri Chandra Wadhwa, the then President of the Institute and S/Sh Hari 

Kishan Goel and Balvinder Singh, Central Council members, were the 

nominee members from the Central Council. The meeting of 18th November, 

2007, when the above referred resolution was passed was attended by all the 

above-named office bearers/members except Mr. Chandra Wadhwa. 

 

The controversial resolution passed on that date was as under: 
 

To fix the reimbursement for Miscellaneous Expenses As per prevailing practice NIRC members are getting 
the reimbursement for miscellaneous expenses such 
as use of personal cars & telephone, for professional 
purposes and other misc expenses like entertaining 
the official guests etc. 

 
After some discussion it has been approved that Rs. 
5,000/- per month to the Chairman, NIRC and Rs. 
4,000/- per month to each member of NIRC including 
Office bearers on account of above expenses i.e. use 
of personal car, telephone and other misc. expenses 
for entertaining official guest on behalf of NIRC, 
without submission of bills etc. will be reimbursed 

w.e.f. 8
th 

August, 2007. 
 

However reimbursement of expenses against 
production of bills will be continued as per prevailing 
practice. 
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This resolution was confirmed by the NIRC in its next meeting held on 1st 

February,2008 which was also attended by the appellant as well as respondent Shri 

Sanjay Gupta. 

 

On 9th June, 2009 the appellant herein lodged a complaint dated 6th June,2009 

with the Disciplinary Directorate of the Institute against respondent no.1 herein Shri 

Sanjay Gupta(which was registered as Complaint No.Com/21-CWA (1)/2009) for 

some acts of misconduct falling under different Clauses of IInd Schedule to the Act 

of 1959.The allegation, which only is relevant for the present, was that Shri Sanjay 

Gupta had drawn Rs. 32,000/- vide voucher dated 20/06/08 in cash against 

conveyance @ Rs.4000/- p.m. for eight months without production of supporting 

documents merely on the strength of resolution of 18th November,2007 which was 

passed in violation of Regulation No.132 of the Cost and Works Accountants 

Regulations, 1959. That act of Shri Sanjay Gupta receiving Rs.32,000/- allegedly 

amounted to misconduct as contemplated under Clause(1) of Part II of the Second 

Schedule to the Act of 1959 read with Sections 21(3)and 21B(3) of the said Act of 

1959. 

 

Regulation 132 of the Regulations of 1959 which is alleged to have been 
 

violated by the members of NIRC which had passed the impugned resolution reads 

as under:- 

 
“132. The funds of a Regional Council shall be employed for such purposes as may 

from time to time be sanctioned by the Regional Council: 

 
Provided that no funds thereof shall be applied, either directly or indirectly, for 

payment to the members of the Regional Council except for reimbursing them for any 

expenses incurred by them in connection with the business of the Regional Council in 

the region concerned.” 

 

The misconduct allegedly committed by respondent no.2 and falling in 

Clause(1) Part–II of the Second Schedule to the Act of 1959 is as under:- 
 

“A member of the Institute, whether in practice or not, shall be deemed to be guilty of 

professional misconduct, if he: 
 

(1) contravenes any of the provisions of this Act or the regulations made thereunder.” 
 

The complaint of the appellant, reply of respondent no.2 and other material 

brought on record by them was examined by the Director (Discipline) of the Institute 
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for the formation of a prima facie opinion as to whether the professional against 
 

whom allegations of misconduct had been levelled appeared to have committed the 
 

same or not, as provided under Section 21(2) of the Act of 1959. The then 

Director(Discipline) on 23rd December,2009 after referring to the complaint, reply 

submitted by respondent no.2 herein, rejoinder of the complainant(the appellant 

herein) wherein the complainant had alleged that the matter of passing of resolution 

dated 18th November,2007 be investigated against all who were signatory to the 

same as they were equally guilty, passed one line order: “Accordingly, the complaint 

may be pursued in accordance with law.” and then the matter came to be referred to 

the Disciplinary Committee for appropriate orders as provided under Section 21(3) of 

the Act of 1959which reads as under: 

 
“21(3). Where the Director (Discipline) is of the opinion that a member is guilty of any 

professional or other misconduct mentioned in the First Schedule, he shall place the 

matter before the Board of Discipline and where the Director (Discipline) is of the 

opinion that a member is guilty of any professional or other misconduct mentioned in 

the Second Schedule or in both the Schedules, he shall place the matter before the 

Disciplinary Committee.:” 
 

Since the complaint and other record of Director(Discipline)was placed before 
 

the Disciplinary Committee as provided under Rule 9(1) of the Cost and Works 

Accountants(Procedure of Investigations of Professional and Other Misconduct and 

Conduct of Cases) Rules, 2007 it can be safely inferred that the Director(Discipline) 

was actually of the view that prima facie there appeared to be a violation of 

Regulation 132 by NIRC it was a case of commission of misconduct falling under 

Clause I of Part II of the Second Schedule to the Act,1959. 

 

It also appears to us that the Disciplinary Committee also found a prima facie 
 

case of misconduct justifying further enquiry as provided under Rule 9(2)(a) ofthe 
 

Cost and Works Accountants (Procedure of Investigations of Professional and Other 

Misconduct and Conduct of Cases) Rules, 2007. Rule 9 reads as under:- 

 
“9. Examination of the Complaint.(1) The Director shall examine the complaint, 

written statement, if any, rejoinder, if any, and other additional particulars or 

documents, if any, and form his prima facie opinion as to whether the member or the 

firm is guilty or not of any professional or other misconduct or both under the First 

Schedule or the Second Schedule or both. 
 

(2) (a) Where the Director is of the prima facie opinion that (i) the member or the firm 

is guilty of any misconduct under the First Schedule, he shall place his opinion along 

with the complaint and all other relevant papers before the Board of Discipline; (ii) 
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the member or the firm is guilty of misconduct under the Second Schedule or both 

the First and Second Schedules, he shall place his opinion along with the complaint 

and all other relevant papers before the Committee. (b) If the Board of Discipline or 

the Committee, as the case may be, agrees with the prima facie opinion of the 

Director under clause (a) above, then the Board of Discipline or the Committee may 

proceed further under Chapter IV or V respectively.” 
 

Rule 18 in Chapter V which prescribes the procedure to be followed by the 
 

Disciplinary Committee if it decides to hold an enquiry into the allegations of 

misconduct against any Cost & Works Accountant. Relevant parts of Rule 18 read as 

under:- 

 
“18. Procedure to be followed by the Committee.(1) The Committee shall be guided by 

the principles of natural justice and shall follow the procedure in dealing with all cases 

before it, as laid down in this Chapter. 
 

(2) If the Committee decides to proceed further under clause (b) of sub-rule (2) of rule 

9 or if it receives a reference from Board of Discipline under clause (b) of sub-rule (3) 

of rule 9, it shall expeditiously cause to deliver to the respondent and the complainant, 

a copy each of the following,— (a) prima facie opinion formed by the Director; and 

 
(b) particulars or documents relied upon by the Director, if any, during the course of 

formulation of prima facie opinion. 

 
(3) The Committee shall inform the respondent, as the case may be to file a written 

statement, within such time as may be specified: Provided that the Committee may 

give him additional time for submitting his written statement, on application by the 

respondent on his adducing sufficient reasons to the satisfaction of the Committee for 

seeking additional time : 

 
(7) During the first hearing, the Committee shall read out the charge or charges to the 

respondent along with the summary of prima facie opinion arrived at by the Director, 

and ask the respondent whether he pleads guilty to the charge or charges made 

against him : Provided that if the respondent does not appear for the first hearing even 

after one adjournment, the reading out of charge or charges along with the summary 

of prima facie opinion shall be made in his absence and the case proceeded with in 

accordance with the provisions of this Chapter. 

 
(8) If the respondent pleads guilty, the Committee shall record the plea and take action 

as per provisions under rule 19. 
 

(9) If the respondent does not plead guilty, then the Committee shall fix a date for 

examination of witnesses and production of documents. 

 
(11) On the date so fixed, the Committee shall proceed to take all such evidence as 

may be produced by the Director, including oral examination of witnesses and 

production of documents : Provided that the Committee may permit the cross-

examination of any witness to be deferred until any other witness or witnesses have 

been examined or recall any witness for further cross-examination. 
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(12) After the presenting of evidence by the Director is over, the complainant shall be 

given an opportunity, if present during the hearing, to present any additional evidence 

after satisfying the Committee that such evidence is relevant and has not been 

brought forward during the presentation by the Director. 
 

(13) The respondent shall be then called upon to enter upon his defence and produce 

his evidence. 
 

19. Orders of the Committee.(1) On arriving at a finding under sub-rule (8) or sub-rule 

(17) of rule 18 that the respondent is guilty of professional or other misconduct, the 

Committee shall give the respondent an opportunity to be heard before passing any 

order under subsection (3) of section 21B of the Act .....................................................” 

 

In the present case the matter was examined by the Disciplinary Committee. 

The respondent no.2 had submitted his defence before the Disciplinary Committee 

denying all the allegations of misconduct levelled against him by the complainant-

appellant. One of the objections, inter alia, raised by him before the Committee was 

the inclusion of one Mr. Kunal Banerjee as one of the members of the Committee 

constituted to enquire into the allegations against him on the ground that he was 

likely to be biased against him since he was a business partner of one Mr. Rakesh 

Singh, who had also lodged similar complaint in respect of resolution of 18th 

November, 2007 against two other members of NIRC who were also privy to the 

passing of that resolution.He had requested for recusal of Mr. Kunal Banerjee. 

Another plea in defence taken was that the complainant himself was also involved in 

the passing of the said resolution being an office bearer of NIRC and therefore he 

could not complain against that decision of NIRC. On merits it was claimed that the 

passing of the said resolution in any event did not constitute any professional 

misconduct at all and that the complaint against him was due to professional rivalry 

and aimed at blocking the way for him to contest the Central Council election of the 

Institute and he had been singled out of seven members of NIRC who had 

unanimously passed the impugned resolution. He also sought to justify passing of 

the resolution in question which according to him had been passed to curb the 

prevalent practice of limitless reimbursements of expenses to the members of NIRC 

without production of any supporting documents/proof of expenditure of which 

reimbursements were claimed. 

 

The Disciplinary Committee after concluding the enquiry came to the following 

conclusion vide its decision taken in its meeting on 6th February, 2015 minutes of 

which were confirmed on 27th April,2015: 

 

6 



“Shri Vijender Sharma (M/18513) filed a complaint dated 6
th 

June, 2009 against Shri 

Sanjay Gupta (M/18672) in Form I along with requisite fee of R. 2500/- which was 

registered vide Complaint No. Com/21-CWA (1)/2009. The complaint was made inter 

alia regarding drawal of conveyance expenses and payment of membership fee from 

NIRC based on a resolution dated 18
th 

November 2007 passed by the Council of 

NIRC. 
 

Prior to the amendment of Cost and Works Accountants Regulations, 1959 in 2012, 

regulation 132 which deals with Expenditure from Fund is reproduced below: 
 

“The funds of a Regional Council shall be employed for such purposes as may from 

time to time be sanctioned by the Regional Council: 
 

Provided that no funds thereof shall be applied, either directly or indirectly, for 

payment to the members of the Regional Council except for reimbursing them for any 

expenses incurred by them in connection with the business of the Regional Council in 

the region concerned.” 
 

In the instant case, NIRC in one of its Council Meetings fixed the reimbursement 

amount of Miscellaneous Expenses. As per the Minutes of the said meeting held on 

November 18, 2007, NIRC approved fixed amounts of Rs 5000/- per month to the 

Chairman and Rs 4000/- per month to each member of NIRC including Office Bearers 

for various miscellaneous expenses, which shall be paid on a monthly basis and 

without submission of bills. 

 
There is no doubt that under Regulation 132 of the Cost and Works Accountants 

Regulation, 1959, the Regional Council has the power to sanction expenditure from 

funds. However, such power is to be exercised keeping the proviso to the said 

Regulation In mind. As per the said Proviso, no fund shall be applied, directly or 

indirectly, for payment to any member of the Regional Council except for reimbursing 

them for any expenses incurred by them in connection with the business of the 

Regional Council in the region concerned. The proviso prohibits use of the fund 

except for in the manner prescribed therein, meaning only for reimbursing them for 

any expensesincurred by them. Neither the Regulation nor its proviso permits the 

sanctioning of fixed monthly amounts, irrespective of the actual expenses incurred, 

and the sanctioning of such fixed monthly amount operates like a monthly allowance 

which is to be paid irrespective of the fact that the said expenditure has been made or 

not. The proviso is a clear bar to such practice which permits reimbursement only of 

‘expenses incurred’ .Thus, the resolution dated 18
th 

November 2007 of NIRC is void 

ab initio and has no legal basis. 
 

In view of the above, the following order is passed:- 
 

(i) The Resolution dated 18
th 

November 2007 passed by Northern India Regional Council 

(NIRC) is void ab initio since the resolution is in violation of Regulation 132 of Costand 

Works Accountants Regulations, 1959 which approved payment of fixed amounts of 

Rs 5000/- to the Chairman and Rs 4000/- per month to each member ofNIRC on a 

monthly basis without submission of bills. 

 
(ii)  Letter of caution should be issued to Shri Sanjay Gupta for drawal of money from 

NIRC on the strength of the resolution dated 18
th 

November 2007. 

 

(iii)         Shri Sanjay Gupta and any other elected member of NIRC who had drawn money on 

the basis of the resolution dated 18
th 

November 2007 are required to deposit the exact 

amount that they had drawn on the strength of the resolution dated 18.11.07, with 

NIRC within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the order. 
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(iv) The Order stated in (iii) above shall apply mutatis mutandis in respect of all members 

of Council of NIRC who had drawn money on the basis of the resolution in question. 

(v) All elected representatives of Council of NIRC be informed to desist themselves from 

passing any such resolution which is in violation of the Cost and Works Accountants 

Act, 1959 and the rules regulations framed thereunder. 

(vi) The aforesaid decision is to be communicated to all who were members of Council of 

NIRC during the period 2007-2011. 

 
Sd/- 

 
(Dr. A.S. Durga Prasad) 

“Presiding Officer” 

 
 

The respondent no.2 herein against whom the complaint was lodged by the 

appellant herein(complainant) and who had allegedly been paid a sum of Rs. 

81623/-(which amount included Rs.32,000/- mentioned in the complaint and the 

balance which also he had received before the conclusion of the proceedings 

against him on the strength of the impugned resolution of NIRC) did not feel 

aggrieved by the said order of the Disciplinary Committee and so chose not to file 

any appeal before the Appellate Authority. However, the complainant of the case, 

Shri Vijender Sharma, who claimed himself to be a whistle-blowerhighlighting many 

types of irregularities in the functioning of NIRC including in finance matters,decided 

to file the present appeal. In the memorandum of appeal he has pleaded that “The 

Disciplinary Committee to which the matter was referred has made an order for 

punishment against the appellant awarding punishment of “caution and to 

deposit the exact amount that he has drawn on the strength of resolution 

dated 18-11-2007 with NIRC within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt 

of the order.”He also pleaded that since the Disciplinary Committee had struck 

down the impugned resolution dated 18th November,2007 as void ab initiobeing in 

contravention of Regulation 132 and had also ordered return of money by everyone 

who had been paid on the strength of impugned resolution his stand stood vindicated 

and he was satisfied to that extent. However, the Disciplinary Committee did not 

examine his other three charges of misconduct which had also been levelled against 

respondent no.2 in his complaint dated 6th June,2009 which were of serious nature 

and were covered under Clause 3, Part II of the Second Schedule of the Act of 1959 

for which also the respondent no.2 deserved to be severely punished. It was also 
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submitted that the Institute had in any case not even issued caution letters as 

directed by the Disciplinary Committee in its impugned order to anyone. 

 
 

This appeal has been contested by the respondents. The Institute has 
 

supported the decision of the Disciplinary Committee. On behalf of respondent no.2 

his learned counsel raised a preliminary objection that this appeal by the 

complainant is not maintainable as he has not been awarded any punishment 

provided under Section 21(3) of the Act of 1959 and in fact he has himself claimed in 

the memorandum of appeal that his stand has been vindicated as far as the 

complaint regarding passing of resolution dated 18th November,2007 in violation of 

Regulation 132 and payment of money to respondent no.2 on the strength of that 

resolution is concerned and, therefore, no appeal was maintainable in respect of that 

charge.Learned counsel further submitted that even though the appellant-

complainant had levelled some other charges also against the respondent no.2 but 

he has not been found guilty of those charges and if the complainant-appellant is 

aggrieved by that he may have his remedy somewhere else but certainly not before 

this Appellate Authority. In support of this objection learned counsel drew our 

attention to Section 22E(1) of the Act of 1959 which is as follows:- 

 

“22E. 

(1) Any member of the Institute aggrieved by any order of the Board of Discipline or 

the Disciplinary Committee imposing on him any of the penalties referred to in sub-

section (3) of section 21A and sub-section (3) of section 21B, may within ninety days 

from the date on which the order is communicated to him, prefer an appeal to the 

Authority: Provided that the Director (Discipline) may also appeal against the decision 

of the Board of Discipline or the Disciplinary Committee to the Authority if so 

authorised by the Council, within ninety days: Provided further that the Authority may 

entertain any such appeal after the expiry of the said period of ninety days, if it is 

satisfied that there was sufficient cause for not filing the appeal in time. 

 

Learned counsel read out Section 21(3) also which is as under: 
 
 

“21B(3) Where the Disciplinary Committee is of the opinion that a member is guilty of 

aprofessional or other misconduct mentioned in the Second Schedule or both the 

First Schedule and the Second Schedule, it shall afford to the member an 

opportunity of being heard before making any order against him and may thereafter 

take any one or more of the following actions, namely:— 

(a) reprimand the member; 
 

(b) remove the name of the member from the Register permanently or for such 

period, as itthinks fit; 

 
(c) impose such fine as it may think fit, which may extend to rupees five lakhs.” 
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Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submitted that in this case none of the 
 

aforesaid punishments provided under Section 21(3) of the Act of 1959 had been 

awarded to the appellant by the Disciplinary Committee, therefore, no appeal lies at 

his instance before this Appellate Authority. 

 

Learned counsel for the appellant on the other hand submitted that since in the 

impugned order all members of NIRC including the appellant had been indicted for 

having acted in contravention of Regulation 132 and resolution having been struck 

down as illegal and all those who had received money from the Fund of NICR on the 

strength of the impugned resolution had been directed to return that money and 

everybody was required to desist from passing any such resolution which is in 

violation of the provisions of the Act of 1959.It wassubmitted that the appellant 

despite being the complainant had also been indicted though he had done nothing 

wrong and so he could file this appeal. 

 

When it was put to the appellant’s counsel by us during the course of 
 

hearingthat by filing this appeal he was accepting that he had been held guilty of 

misconduct and reprimanded the answer was that it was correct and that is why he 

had filed this appealfor getting an order of absolute exoneration from the Appellate 

Authority and he would not endorse the illegality committed in the passing of the 

impugned resolution by ignoring the mandatory provision of Rule 132 and he has 

been fighting for a cause. Learned counsel also submitted that the appellant was not 

aggrieved by the conclusion of the Disciplinary Committee that by passing the 

impugned resolution the members of NIRC had committed violation of Regulation 

132 which conclusion, according to the counsel, tantamounts to a finding that the 

members who were privy to the passing of that resolution were deemed to be guilty 

of misconduct falling under Clause I of Part IIof Second Schedule to the Act of 1959. 

However, counsel argued, the Disciplinary Committee went wrong in indicting the 

appellant as well by ignoring his case that he had in fact right from day one 

protesting against the passing of the impugned resolution but his protest was not 

recorded by other members of NIRC either on the day of meeting of 18th 

November,2007 or on the next meeting of NIRC held on 1st February,2008 for the 

ratification/confirmation of the minutes of the meeting of 18th November,2007 and 

also the fact that he had not 
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withdrawn any money on the strength of the impugned resolution, as was done by 

respondent no.2. 

 

We have bestowed our thoughtful consideration to the submissions of the 
 

counsel for the parties and particularly the objection regarding thevery maintainability 

of this appeal raised by counsel for respondent no.2 and which objection was 

adopted by the learned counsel for the Institute also. In fact, counsel for both the 

respondents had also requested for deciding the maintainability of the appeal first 

but we had called upon all the counsel to make their submissions on all the aspects 

which then they did. 

 

Before proceeding further we may mention that during the course of hearing 

neither the counsel for the appellant nor of respondent no.2 had argued that the 

impugned resolution of 18th November,2007 was not in violation of Regulation 132 

and that was the conclusion of the Disciplinary Committee also. We were also 

informed by the counsel for the respondentsthat the impugned resolution was in fact 

withdrawn also in August, 2009 in a meeting of NIRC members, including the 

appellant and respondent no.2, which was much before it was declared to be void ab 

initio by the Disciplinary Committee in its order dated 6th February,2015. However, 

the appellant’s counsel submitted that the illegality which stood committed by other 

members of NIRC could not be ignored due to the withdrawl of the impugned 

resolution after he had raised hue and cry. 

 

As noticed already the appellant has claimed in his appeal that he has been 

punished vide impugned order. The submission of respondent no.2, however, is that 

the appellant has not been awarded any punishment and so this appeal is not 

maintainable. We are however of the view that in the impugned order it having been 

held that the resolution of 18th November,2007 had no legal backing and was in utter 

violation of statutory Regulation 132 and consequently void ab initio clearly amounts 

to severe criticism of the decision taken by the members of NIRC and that criticism 

and rejection of the collective decision of the seven members of NIRC does amount 

to punishment of reprimand/censure. Just because the Disciplinary Committee has 

not expressly used the expressions ‘reprimand or censure’ in its impugned order it 

cannot be said that for the violation of statutory Regulation 132 by the members of 

NIRC in passing the impugned resolution and which finding about the violation of 
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Regulation has not been challenged by the appellant, there was no 

reprimand/censure order for the members of NIRC concerned.Hon’ble Delhi High 

Court had in one of its decisions reported as 1968 Lab. Industrial Cases 1364, 

“Nadhan Mal vs Union of India” held that substance of punishment order is to be 

seen and not merely its form. This judgment has been subsequently also followed by 

Hon’ble Delhi High Court in its judgement dated 12th May,2010 in the case of “B.S. 

Ahluwalia(Deceased) vs Indian Institute Of Technology” (W.P.(C) NO. 231/1988).We 

may also refer to a Division Bench judgment dated 22nd January,2013 of Hon’ble 

Madhya Pradesh High Court in Writ Appeal No.1407 of 2010, “M.P.Housing Board 

vs Satish Kumar Sane” wherein it also was held that substance or order passed in 

disciplinary proceedings and not its form should be seen to find out if the delinquent 

person was being exonerated or punished. So, going by the substance of the 

impugned order of the Disciplinary Committee and a meaningful reading of the same 

there can be no other conclusion drawn except that the Disciplinary Committee in 

holding the impugned decision of the members of NIRC to be in contravention of 

Regulation 132 had, in fact, reprimanded/censured all the members of NIRC 

concerned who had attended that meeting including the appellant and had also told 

them to desist from taking such like illegal decisions. Therefore, the appellant could 

approach the Appellate Authority by filing this appeal. We, therefore, reject the 

objection against the maintainability of this appeal. 

 

However, we are in agreement with the submission of the learned counsel for 
 

the respondent no.2 that since the appellant himself had pleaded in his appeal that 

his stand regarding the resolution of 18th November, 2007 stood vindicated and he 

was satisfied with the conclusion of the Disciplinary Committee that that resolution 

was in contravention of Regulation 132 no relief can be granted to him in this appeal. 

During the course of arguments leaned counsel for the appellant had submitted that 

the appellant was not a privy to the impugned resolution nor he had obtained any 

money from NIRC on the strength of that Resolution and, therefore, he should have 

been excluded by the Disciplinary Committee from the criticism of the impugned 

resolution and he should not have been censured just because he was present at 

the time of passing of the resolution. However, we are not inclined to accept this 

argument since in the memorandum of appeal neither there is any averment that the 

appellant was not a privy to the impugned resolution nor is there any prayer made by 
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him for modifying the impugned order by giving him clean chit and excluding him 

from the general criticism of the decision taken by the members of NIRC. He has 

also not taken a plea in this appeal that he had protested against the passing of the 

impugned resolution but the same was not recorded in the minutes, as was urged 

before us during the course of arguments by his counsel. In fact even in his 

complaint filed after about a year of the passing of the impugned resolution he had 

not claimed that he had protested against the passing of that resolution. Merely on 

the basis of oral submissions made in that regard before us at the time of hearing of 

the appeal in which he has himself stated that he was satisfied with the impugned 

order we will not enter into any enquiry and make modification in the impugned 

order. 

 

We also do not find any substance in the grievance of the appellant that 

despite everybody having been indicted by the Disciplinary Committee and it having 

directed issuance of caution letter to respondent no.2 the same had not been issued. 

The Institute had forwarded the copy of the final order of the Disciplinary Committee 

to all the members of NIRC on 30th March,2015 including the Central Council 

nominee members and, therefore, in our view there was compliance of that direction. 

There is no specific format of ‘caution letter’ provided anywhere. Other members 

including the appellant were also asked to desist from committing any such illegal act 

and they also stood informed of that decision. 

 

As far as the grievance of the learned counsel for the appellant that the 
 

Disciplinary Committee had not even examined his other charges of misconduct 

levelled against respondent no.2 is concerned we find from the appeal and record of 

the Institute which we had sent for that the appellant had raised a point that the 

respondent no.2 had used NIRC’s money towards payment of his own membership 

subscription as well as certificate of practice fee payable annually for getting the 

certificate of practice, validity period of which is one year only, renewed on year to 

year basis. The said fees was to be paid by 30th of June every year. Use of NIRC’s 

fund by respondent no.2 for payment of the fees payable to Institute to keep the 

membership and certificate of practice alive from the funds of NIRC, according to the 

appellant’s case, was in contravention of Regulation 132 and so that act of 

respondent no.2 also constituted misconduct.Learned counsel for appellant 
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submitted that membership subscription/certificate of practice fee could not have 

made by way of any adjustment in any account of NIRC whether imprest or 

otherwise, which as per respondent no.2’s defence he was having with NIRC and 

consequently the Institute was bound to treat his name having been removed from 

its Rolls automatically w.e.f. 01/7/08 and the respondent no.2 was required to seek 

fresh enrolment and his continuation in practice should have been treated as without 

a certificate of practice and that that having not been ordered by the Disciplinary 

Committee this Authority should do that by giving a declaration to that effect. 

 

The learned counsel for respondent no.2 had submittedthat for the redressal of 
 

this grievance the appellant could file a writ petition and he cannot get any relief from 

this Authority as far as exoneration of respondent no.2 from this charge is 

concerned. It was submitted that the Disciplinary Committee having not examined 

this aspect implies that respondent no.2 stood exonerated. 

 

Since we have held this appeal to be maintainable as the appellant also stood 

reprimanded alongwith his colleagues in NIRC and we had sent for the records of 

the case Section 22E(2) of the Act of 1959 can be invoked by us for considering this 

grievance of the appellant. This sub-section reads as under:- 

 
(1) The Authority may, after calling for the records of any case, revise any order made 

by the Board of Discipline or the Disciplinary Committee under sub-section (3) of 

section 21A and subsection (3) of section 21B and may — 

 
(a) confirm, modify or set aside the order; 

(b) impose any penalty or set aside, reduce, or enhance the penalty imposed by the 

order; 

(c) remit the case to the Board of Discipline or Disciplinary Committee for such 

further enquiry as the Authority considers proper in the circumstances of the case; or 

(d) pass such other order as the Authority thinks fit: 
 

Provided that the Authority shall give an opportunity of being heard to the parties 

concerned before passing any order.” 

 

This provision of law confers upon the Appellate Authority wide powers to do 

complete justice between the concerned parties while deciding an appeal against the 

orders of the Disciplinary Committee or the Board of Discipline, as the case may be, 

whose records have been sent for. 
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From the record of the authorities below we find that the defence taken in 

respect of this allegation respondent no.2 before the authorities below was that his 

membership fee and annual certificate of practice fee became payable by 30th 

June,2008 and since by that time his monthly entitlement @ Rs.4000/- p.m. in terms 

of resolution dated 18th November,2007(referred to already and around which the 

whole controversy has been revolving) amounting to Rs.32,000/- from 01/08/07 till 

31/03/08 had become due but had not been claimed by that time by him and so the 

NIRC had shown that amount in its audited balance sheet for the period ending 

31/03/08 as outstanding and payable to him, the membership fee/certificate of 

practice fee of Rs.1330/- and Rs.1500/- was adjusted by NIRC on 13/05/08 and 

29/06/08 respectively from his imprest account as per the old practice in that regard 

prevalent in NIRC. It had also been claimed by him that by that time another amount 

of Rs.12000/- @ Rs. 4000/- p.m. had also become due to him for the period from 

01/4/08 to 30/06/08 and so he was released the payment of Rs.32,000/- on 

20/06/08 from his imprest account. Thereafter he had in any event adjusted his 

imprest account by making cash payment of Rs.2830/- on 04/09/08 and so 

according to him the membership fees was paid by him from his own money and not 

by utilising NIRC money. 

 

Reading of the impugned order of the Disciplinary Committee, which because 

of the soft language used was sought to be given a self serving interpretation of 

being an innocuous order by respondent no.2 though we have gone by its substance 

and not the form and opined it to be an order of reprimand coupled with a direction 

for return of money by the delinquent members of NIRC who might have received 

money on the strength of the impugned resolution and which direction is really in the 

nature of imposition of fine also, we find that this part of the complaint of the 

appellant was not even referred to by the Disciplinary Committee for reasons best 

known to its learned members, what to say of dealing with the same and giving its 

decision in accordance with law. The appellant-complainant had lodged three 

pronged attack upon respondent no.2 one of which was passing of impugned 

resolution for which he himself has also been indicted being a privy to the passing of 

that resolution and which has made this appeal by him to be maintainable. The 

second one was based upon non-payment of membership/COP fee by respondent 

no.2 which had become payable till 30/06/08. There was another allegation also 
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against respondent no.2 and which also had not been touched by the Disciplinary 

Committee but we are not referring to that allegation because there is no reference 

to that made by the appellant himself in the grounds of appeal and his prayer was 

only for a declaration that the respondent no.2 had ceased to be a member of the 

Institute w.e.f. 01/07/08 and consequently had become disqualified to hold a 

certificate of practice which lapsed on 30/06/008 because of non-payment of fee by 

him from his own pocket. The Disciplinary Committee was duty bound to consider 

this second charge also in the impugned order but it failed to discharge its legal duty. 

 

The Disciplinary Committee was bound to examine as to how the annual 
 

membership subscription of respondent no.2 and fee for renewal of his certificate of 

practice stood paid by 30th June,2008 when undisputedly he himself had not 

deposited that money, who showed in the account of respondent no.2, if at it was 

shown, that the payment by way of adjustment, as was being claimed by respondent 

no.2, was made and whether that adjustment was after proper sanction by 

competent authority and further if adjustment entry had already been made by way 

of two vouchers then why payment in cash was received from respondent no.2 in 

September, 2008 as was also being claimed by him in reply to the complaint. It was 

also to be probed as to whether the so called prevalent practice of accepting 

payments of members’ fees by way of adjustments, as was claimed by respondent 

no.2 amounted to contravention of Regulation 132 or not. All these questions have 

remained unanswered by the Disciplinary Committee and the same are required to 

be answered even now by our direction which we are inclined to issue just now. 

 

We, therefore, while rejecting the prayer made by appellant-complainant for 
 

giving him a clean chit by excluding his name from the list of those who stood 

indicted for having acted in concert in the contravention of Regulation 132 by 

passing the impugned self serving resolution direct the Disciplinary Committee to 

decide the above highlighted points arising out of the second charge of the appellant 

Committee after giving fresh opportunity of hearing and to adduce evidence, if so 

desired, to the parties concerned. This exercise should be completed preferably 

within a period of three months keeping in mind the Division Bench judgment dated 

22nd April,2013 of High Court of Delhi in LPA No. 240/2013, “Vipin Malik vs. The 

Institute Of Chartered Accountants of India” and the matter should not be kept 
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pending endlessly as had been done earlier when almost five years were consumed 

in disposing of the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Justice P.K. Bhasin (Retd.) 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Navrang Saini 
20th June, 2016 Member 
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